

12-4790

To Be Argued By:
JONATHAN S. FREIMANN

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 12-4790

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

-vs-

ANTHONY PEARSON,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

DEIRDRE M. DALY
*Acting U.S. Attorney
District of Connecticut*

JONATHAN S. FREIMANN
Assistant United States Attorney
SANDRA S. GLOVER
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction	vii
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	viii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case	3
Statement of Facts and Proceedings Relevant to this Appeal	4
A. The offense conduct	4
B. The guilty plea.....	5
C. The psychological evaluation.....	6
D. The sentencing	8
Summary of Argument	15
Argument.....	16
I. The district court’s 64-month sentence was procedurally and substantively reasonable.....	16
A. Governing law and standard of review.....	16
1. Sentencing law generally.....	16

2. Standard of review	21
B. Discussion	23
1. The district court properly considered Pearson’s mental condition and personal history as potential mitigating factors	23
2. Pearson’s sentence was substantively reasonable	29
Conclusion	32
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	

Table of Authorities

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

Cases

<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	17, 18, 19, 23
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....	22
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009).....	22
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	19
<i>United States v. Avello-Alvarez</i> , 430 F.3d 543 (2d Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>United States v. Bonilla</i> , 618 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2010).....	19, 26
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Capanelli</i> , 479 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2007) (per curiam).....	26, 28

<i>United States v. Cavera</i> , 550 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2008) (en banc)	17, 18, 19, 23, 26
<i>United States v. Cossey</i> , 632 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2011) (per curiam)	21
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002).....	22
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005)	18
<i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004).....	22
<i>United States v. Dorvee</i> , 616 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2006).....	18, 19, 20, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 531 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2008)	21
<i>United States v. Juwa</i> , 508 F.3d 694 (2d Cir. 2007)	19

<i>United States v. Kane</i> , 452 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2006) (per curiam)	31
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2159 (2010).....	22
<i>United States v. Oehne</i> , 698 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2012) (per curiam)	23
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	22
<i>United States v. Rattoballi</i> , 452 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2006)	20
<i>United States v. Rigas</i> , 583 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2009)	20, 21, 30
<i>United States v. Wagner-Dano</i> , 679 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2012)	21, 22
<i>United States v. Walsh</i> , 194 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1999)	22, 28

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922.....	3
18 U.S.C. § 924.....	3
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	vii

18 U.S.C. § 3553.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3742.....	vii
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	vii

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4	vii
-------------------------	-----

Guidelines

U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1.....	8
U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1	8
U.S.S.G. § 5K2.0.....	8, 10
U.S.S.G. § 5K2.6.....	8
